
COUNCIL SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Swansea on Wednesday, 30 July 2014 at 5.00 pm 
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:   
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills.  
3.a Home to School Transport Policy - Public Consultation on a New 

Proposed Policy.   
3 - 97 

 
 
 
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Civic Centre 
Swansea 
 
Friday 18 July 2014 
 
To:  All Members of the Council 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\9\AI00008929\$czovdhcq.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to at
[...]
ile that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 

 
Extraordinary Council – 30 July 2014 

 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY – PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A NEW 

PROPOSED POLICY 

 
Purpose: 
 

To report back on the responses to consultation with 
regard to the proposed new Home to School Transport 
Policy and transitional support arrangements.  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Current Home to School Transport Policy. 
The Welsh Education Strategic Plan. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

For Council to approve the amended Home to School 
Transport Policy recommended by Cabinet following the 
meeting on 1st July 2014.  
   

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Transportation & Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that;  
 

 
 

1) 
 
 
2) 
 
 
 
 
3) 
 
 
 
 

Council note the outcome of the statutory consultation process and the 
potential impact on equalities issues, as outlined in the report 
 
Council accept the recommendation of Cabinet that two of the original three 
proposals in relation to the discretionary areas of provision be approved – 
that is:  Passenger Assistants and Voluntary Aided School Transport 
provision.  Post 16 Transport provision to continue without change.  
 
That Council approve the amended Home to School Transport Policy 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
  

Report Author: Chris Sivers 
  
Finance Officer: Susan Rees 
 
Legal Officer: 
 

Janet Hooper 

Access to 
Services Officers: 

Sherill Hopkins and Phil Couch 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.a



 

1.  Financial Context 

1.1 The Council, in common with all local authorities, needs to take radical action 
 to respond to the wide range of service and financial pressures that we face, 
 including the reduction in external grant as a result of the UK austerity 
 measures. 

1.2 The scale of the financial, demographic and sustainability challenge requires 
 the Council to adopt a radically different approach to previous years.  An 
 approach that focuses on: 

• The core future purpose of the Council 

• The transformation of services and the model of delivery 

• Greater collaboration with other councils and local organisations, 
community groups and residents, and above all: 

• Sustainable solutions with prevention at the heart 

1.3 This ambition is set out in Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future. 

1.4 The Medium Term Financial Plan adopted by Council on 18th February 2014 
detailed the forecast budget savings requirements for the Council for the period 
2015/16 to 2017/18, together with an indicative funding scenario for each 
financial year. Specific details of the individual savings proposals that make up 
the above total were included in Appendix ‘A’ of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 

1.5 A key element of the budget strategy is the achievement of future year 
 specific savings proposals across all Services as follows:- 

 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Specific Savings proposals  -8,990 -17,143 -18,706 
 

1.7 Several of the proposals require further consideration by Cabinet in terms of 
 implementation.  Where this is the case, it has been agreed that further 
 reports will be broug
[...]
living in the authority’s 
area. 

 
Page 6



 

 2.5 If a local authority does make use of the Powers in section 6 of the 
Measure, it must ensure that any policies are fair, reasonable and comply with 
relevant legislation including equality legislation and the Human Rights Act 
1998. Local Authorities must not discriminate unlawfully between learners when 
using their section 6 powers.” 

 
4. Discretionary Areas of Provision 
 

4.1  Consultation has taken place on proposed changes to three areas of 
discretionary provision namely: 

 
 1. The provision of passenger assistants, 
 2. Transport to Voluntary Aided schools and  
 3. Post 16 transport.  
 
 In the light of the consultation responses and equality impact assessment, 

Cabinet recommended on 1st July that only the first two of these proposals 
should be approved.  Proposal three (post 16 transport provision) should 
continue without change as in the current position.      

 
 

Proposal 1: Passenger Assistants on School Transport Services 

4.2  Current Policy 
 

The Home to School Transport policy currently states, in respect of pupils with 
special educational needs, that: 
‘passenger assistants are generally provided on all vehicles as standard’. 

For other pupils it states that: 
‘passenger assistants are provided on all home to primary school contract 
vehicles.’ 

4.3  Proposal on which we have consulted 

That the provision of passenger assistants in future is on the basis of a 
risk assessment where it is assessed that there would be a significant 
risk to passenger safety if a Passenger Assistant was not provided. This 
would be for all categories of passengers.   This is currently the practice in 
around half of the Local Authorities in Wales.  For children with statements of 
SEN this would be done as part of their annual review.  For other pupils this 
would be carried out annually when routes are reviewed for the start of the new 
academic year. 

4.4 Key points raised in consultation 

[...]
ugh the 
medium of Welsh when exercising their functions under the Measure.” 

 It is the view of the Education Department officers that travel assistance is 
required to meet the requirements to promote access to education and training 
through the medium of Welsh under section 10 of the Measure, and therefore it 
follows that Welsh medium transport provision cannot be withdrawn. 

 However, there is no case in law on the interpretation of the provision in the 
Measure and the Guidance and therefore any decision could be open to 
challenge by way of Judicial Review. 

 Proposal 3 – Financial Assistance for Post 16 transport – Introduction of a 
Common Charge 

   Section 3 and 4 of the Measure do not apply to children over compulsory 
school age. There is no duty to provide transport or make transport 
arrangements for those over 16. Section 6 allows for this discretionary service 
to be provided and to charge for it. In making any change, regard must be had 
to the 2009 Guidance 

v)  Any decision by the Council to change its current policy, may be challenged by 
way of Judicial Review.  Therefore Council will have to ensure that it acts 
lawfully. The grounds for Judicial Review are: Illegality; Irrationality; Procedural 
unfairness and legitimate expectation. 

Background papers  
Learner Travel (Wales) Measure (2008) and Operational Guidance (2009)  
 
Appendices  
Appendix A: Proposed New Home to School Transport Policy (reflecting  

 recommendations of Cabinet at meeting on 1st July 2014) 

Appendix B: Equality Impact Assessments 

Appendix C: Summary of School Council Responses 

Appendix D: Detailed response received from Bishop Vaughan RC School 

Appendix E: Detailed response received from ‘Parents for Welsh Medium Education’ 
 (RhAG) 

Page 25



 

 

1

APPENDIX A  
 

Proposed City and County of Swansea, Home to School Travel Policy 
 
The Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 requires Local Authorities to provide home to school 
transport for eligible
[...]
 education at the school and £600 is beyond my budget. 

14 I am in a bracket whereby our disposable income is rapidly sinking.. by the economic restraints placed 

upon most working people. 

15 Not all people can afford it, people are penalised if they can’t afford it. 

16 As a single parent I would find paying this amount out of income would not be ideal. 

17 Excessive. 

18 Can’t afford it. 

 

Harmful effect on education 

1 I would love my child to continue till the very end, but would not be able to afford to pay £300 a year to 

get her there. 

2 Would not be able to afford £300/year so my child would go without further education. 

3 Would think twice about going to 6th form. 

4 There should not be a charge on educating children. 

5 It makes 6th form education impossible for my household budget. 

6 These children should be encouraged to attend further education - some will see this sum as a barrier for 

their children and there's a risk that they won't attend college or the sixth form as a result. 

7 With the cost of living going up, we as many others are, will find it very difficult to find  an extra £300 on 

top of our outgoings which may result in my child not being able to carry on with his education. 

Lack of savings 

1 By continuing to create larger and larger schools where all other costs can be reduced, except transport, 

therefore transport costs should be seen as a necessary consequence. 

Page 96



 

 72

 

 

 
 

Page 97


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3.a Home to School Transport Policy - Public Consultation on a New Proposed Policy.
	Home to School Transport Report - Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 2014 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
 

J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
B G Owen 
 

G Owens 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
C Richards 
N M Ronconi-Woollard 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
 

  

 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P Curtice, N J Davies, W J F 
Davies, J W Jones, M H Jones, T H Rees, I M Richard and R J Stanton. 
 

54. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 



Minutes of the Council (30.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors: 
  
1)       Councillors M C Child, A M Cook, R Francis-Davies, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, 

B Hopkins, A S Lewis, D Phillips, N M Ronconi-Woollard, P B Smith and M 
Theaker declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interests in Minute 55 “Home to 
School Transport - Public Consultation on a New Proposed Policy” and 
withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration; 

  
2)       Councillors  J C Bayliss, P M Black, J E Burtonshaw, U C Clay, A C S 

Colburn, D W Cole, P Downing, C R Doyle, V M Evans, E W Fitzgerald, F M 
Gordon, J E C Harris, P R Hood-Williams, L James, Y V Jardine, A J Jones, S 
M Jones, E T Kirchner, D J Lewis, R D Lewis, C E Lloyd, P Lloyd, P M Meara, 
P M Matthews, B G Owen, G Owens, C L Philpott, J A Raynor, C Richards, R 
V Smith, R C Stewart, D G Sullivan, G J Tanner, C Thomas, M Thomas, L G 
Thomas, C M R W D Thomas and L J Tyler-Lloyd declared a Personal 
Interests in Minute 55 “Home to School Transport - Public Consultation on a 
New Proposed Policy”. 

 
55. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY - PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A 

NEW PROPOSED POLICY. 
 
The Learning and Skills Cabinet Member submitted a report which outlined the 
responses to consultation with regard to the proposed new Home to School 
Transport Policy and transitional support arrangements. 

  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 30 “Voting” a recorded vote was 
requested.  The voting was recorded as follows: 

  

For (32 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

J C Bayliss F M Gordon G Owens 

N S Bradley J E C Harris J A Raynor 

J E Burtonshaw Y V Jardine C Richards 

R A Clay A J Jones R V Smith 

U C Clay E T Kirchner R C Stewart 

D W Cole D J Lewis G J Tanner 

S E Crouch C E Lloyd C Thomas 



Minutes of the Council (30.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

P Downing P Lloyd D W W Thomas 

C R Doyle P M Matthews M Thomas 

V M Evans H M Morris L V Walton 

W Evans B G Owen   

  

Against (17 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

P M Black L James D G Sullivan 

A C S Colburn S M Jones C M R W D Thomas 

A M Day R D Lewis L G Thomas 

E W Fitzgerald K E Marsh L J Tyler-Lloyd 

C A Holley P M Meara G D Walker 

P R Hood-Williams C L Philpott   

  

Abstention (0 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

- - - 

  

Withdrawn from meeting due to declarable interest (11 Councillors): 

Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 

M C Child T J Hennegan N M Ronconi-Woollard 

A M Cook B Hopkins P B Smith 

R Francis-Davies A S Lewis M Theaker 

J A Hale D Phillips   

  

RESOLVED that: 

  

1)       The outcome of the statutory consultation process and the potential impact on 
equalities issues, as outlined in the report be noted; 

  

2)       Council notes the recommendation of Cabinet that two of the original three 
proposals in relation to the discretionary areas of provision be approved – that 



Minutes of the Council (30.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

is: Passenger Assistants and Voluntary Aided School Transport provision.  
Post 16 Transport provision to continue without change; 

  

3)       The amended Home to School Transport Policy attached as Appendix A to the 
report be approved. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


